
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) 
) 

Complainant, ) 
) 

v. ) PCB 11-050 
) 

The CITY OF MORRIS, an Illinois municipal ) 
corporation, and , COMMUNITY LANDFILL ) 
COMPANY, INC., a dissolved Illinois ) 
corporation, ) 

) 
Respondents. 

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that we have today, June 1, 2011, filed Respondent City of 

Morris' Answers and Affirmative Defenses to Complaint in this matter with the Office of the 

Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, by electronic filing. A true and accurate copy of 

the Respondent City of Morris' Answers and Affirmative Defenses to Complaint is attached 

herewith and served upon you. 

Dated: June 1,2011 

Charles F. Helsten 
Richard S. Porter 
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 
100 Park Avenue 
P.O. Box 1389 
Rockford, IL 61105-1389 
815-490-4900 

Scott M. Belt 
Scott M. Belt & Associates, P.C. 
105 E. Main Street 
Suite 206 
Morris, IL 60450 
(815) 941-4675 

Respectfully submitted, 

On behalf of City of Morris 

/s/ Charles F. Helsten 
One of Its Attorneys 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 

Complainant, 

v. 

The CITY OF MORRIS, an Illinois municipal 
corporation, and COMMUNITY LANDFILL 
COMPANY, INC., a dissolved Illinois 
corporation, 

Respondents. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PCB 11-050 

RESPONDENT CITY OF MORRIS' ANSWERS AND AFFIRMATIVE 
DEFENSES TO COMPLAINT 

NOW COMES Respondent City of Morris, an Illinois municipal corporation, by and 

through its attorneys, Hinshaw & Culbertson, LLP states as follows: 

1. VIOLATIONS OF PERMIT NO. 2000-155-LFM, MODIFICATION NO.9 

COUNT I 
FAILURE TO PERFORM GROUNDWATER TESTING ON PARCELA 

1. This complaint is brought by Lisa. Madigan, Attorney General of the State of 

Illinois, on her own motion pursuant to Section 31 of the Environmental Protection Act ("Act"), 

415 ILCS 5/31 (2010). 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris lacks information and belief necessary to 

answer this allegation and, accordingly denies the same. 

2. Respondent City of Morris ("Morris"), is an Illinois municipal corporation, 

organized and operating according to the laws of the State of Illinois, and located in Grundy 

County, Illinois. Morris is the permitted owner of the Morris Community Landfill ("Landfill"), a 

special waste and municipal solid waste landfil1locflted at 1501 Ashley Road, Morris, Grundy 

County, Illinois. 
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ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris admits that it is an Illinois municipal 

corporation, organized and operating according to the laws of the State of Illinois, and located in 

Grundy County, Illinois, but denies the balance of paragraph 2 of Count I of the Complaint. The 

City also affirmatively states that the Illinois EPA approved transfer of all permitted rights in the 

Landfill from the City of Morris to Community Landfill Company (CLC) in July ofl982. 

3. In People v. Community Landfill Company, Inc. and the City of Morris, PCB 03-

191, the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board") found that the Morris is also an 'operator' of 

the Landfill, and, jointly with Respondent Community Landfill Company ("CLC"), conducts 

waste disposal operations at the Landfill (PCB 03-919, February 16, 2006, p.14). 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris admits the allegations set forth in paragraph 3 

in Count I of the Complaint, but further affirmatively states that the City has appealed that 

determination, which it contends is not supported by the law or the facts in that particular case. 

4. The Landfill is approximately 119 acres in area, and is divided into two separately 

permitted parcels, designated parcel "A", consisting of approximately 55 acres, and parcel "B", 

consisting of approximately 64 acres. Several privat~ potable water wells are located within one

half mile of the Landfill. Groundwater flow reports ,submitted by Morris and CLC indicate that 

some of these wells are located downgradient of the Iyandfill. 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris adp1its that the Landfill is approximately 119 

acres in area and is divided in two separately permitjted parcels, designated Parcel A, consisting 

of approximately 55 acres, and Parcel B, consisting Of approximately 64 acres. The City denies 

the balance of paragraph 4 of Count I of the Compl~int as it is vague and ambiguous. The City 

further affirmatively states that it is not required to ~ubmit groundwater flow reports as alleged 

by the State. 
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5. Respondent CLC is an Illinois corporation. On May 14, 2010, CLC was 

involuntarily dissolved by the Illinois Secretary of St~te. 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris admits the allegations set forth in paragraph 5 

of Count I ofthe Complaint. 

6. The Respondents have installed at l¢ast 20 groundwater monitoring wells and 

piezometers at or near the Landfill boundary to test for contaminants that may migrate from the 

LandfilL Ten (10) wells were designed to monitor $foundwater at Parcel A, and ten (10) wells 

were designed for groundwater monitoring of Parcel B. The Illinois Environmental Protection 

Agency ("Illinois EPA") approved the number, d~sign, and location of these groundwater 

monitoring wells, as further described in Paragraph 112 of Count I , and Paragraph 15 of Count 

III. 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris d¢nies that it has installed any groundwater 
I 

monitoring wells or piezometers at or near the Lan1fill boundary to test for contaminants that 

may migrate from the Landfill. The Respondent ICity of Morris admits the balance of the 

allegations set forth in paragraph 6 of Count I of the ¢omplaint. 

7. Prior to and on April 18, 2007, ;the Respondents intermittently collected 

groundwater samples from the 20 groundwater rPonitoring wells to test for contaminant 

migration, and submitted groundwater monitoring reBorts to Illinois EPA. 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris demies the allegations set forth in paragraph 7 

of Count I of the Complaint, and affirmatively states : that samples were collected on February 2, 
I 

2007, with the results of the same being submitted to the Illinois EPA on or about April 18, 2007. 

8. From at least July 15, 2007 to the da~e of filing this complaint, the Respondents 

have failed to perform quarterly and annual groundwater testing, and failed to submit test results 

to Illinois EPA. 
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ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris denies the allegations set forth in paragraph 8 

of the Complaint, and further affirmatively states that it is under no legal obligation to perform 

quarterly an annual groundwater testing and submit tt?st results to the Illinois EPA. 

9. As owners and operators of the Morris Community Landfill, Morris and CLC are 

required by Section 21(d) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/2~(d) (2010), to apply for and obtain landfill 

permits, including operating, significant modificatiop, and other municipal solid waste permits 

from Illinois EPA, Bureau of Land Pollution Control., 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris denies the allegations set forth in paragraph 9 

of Count I of the Complaint. 

10. Morris applied for and obtained its first Illinois EPA permit for the Landfill in 

1974. As of the date of filing this complaint, Morri~ has applied for and obtained at least forty 

nine (49) permits for the Landfill from the Illinois ijPA, Bureau of Land. Morris has obtained 

thirty nine (39) permits for Parcel B, and ten (10) peninits for Parcel A. 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris adtpits that it applied for and obtained its first 

Illinois EPA permit for the Landfill in 1974. The City denies the remaining allegations of 

paragraph 10 of the Complaint, and affirmatively;states that the Illinois EPA approved the 

transfer of all permitted rights in the facility from the: City to Morris Community Landfill in July 

of 1982. 

11. CLC obtained its first permit for the t-andfill from Illinois EPA, Bureau of Land 

Pollution Control, in 1982. Since 1982 CLC has applied for and obtained, jointly with Morris, 

thirty five (35) permits for Parcel B, and ten (10) permits for Parcel A. 
I 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris ad~its that CLC obtained its first permit for 

the Landfill from Illinois EPA, Bureau of Land Polluition Control, in 1982 subsequent to Illinois 
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EPA's approval of transfer of all permitted rights in the facility from the City of Morris to CLC in 

1982. The City denies the remaining allegations of paragraph 11 of Count I of the Complaint. 

12. On April 25, 2007, Illinois EPA issuqd Permit No. 2000-155-LFM, Modification 

No.9 ("2007 Parcel A Permit") to Morris, as owneq and CLC, as operator. The 2007 Parcel A 

Permit covers Parcel A of the Landfill. The 2007 P4rcel A Permit incorporates the groundwater 

monitoring wells referenced in paragraph 7 of thi$ Count as part of the Landfill's required 

groundwater monitoring program. 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris aproits that on April 25, 2007 Illinois EPA 

issued Permit No. 2000-155-LFM, Modification No.!9 (Parcel A Permit) which included the City 

of Morris' name as Owner and CLC as Operator. The City further affirmatively states that 

Illinois EPA approved the transfer of all permitted ri&hts in the facility from the City of Morris to 

CLC in 1982. The City admits the balance of the all~gations contained in paragraph 12 of Count 
I 

I of the Complaint. 

13. Condition VIILI0 of the 2007 Parc~l A Permit provides, in pertinent part, as 

follows: 

The monitoring program, approved by Permit No. 2000-155-LFM, shall continue 
for a minimum period of thirty (30) years a~ter closure and shall not cease until 
the conditions described in 35 Ill.Adm.ctode, 811.319(a)(1)(C) have been 
achieved. The operator shall collect samplds from all of the monitoring points 
listed in Condition VIIL9, test the samples f(h the parameters listed in Condition 
VIII.12 (Lists Gland G2), and report the i results to the Illinois EPA, all in 
accordance with the schedule in Condition VIllI. 17 ... 

ANSWER: Respondent the City of Mq>rris admits the allegations set forth in 

paragraph 13 of Count I of the Complaint, and furjther affirmatively states that this condition 

requires the Operator to collect appropriate samples <its provided for in this condition. 
I 

14. Condition VIIL12 of the 2007 Parc<rl A Permit provides, in pertinent part, as 

follows: 
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* * * 

List G 1 (Ground'Yater-Quarterly) 

FIELD PARAMETERS 
Ph 
Specific Conductance 

* 

INDICATOR PARAMETERS 
Ammonia (as Nitrogen; Dissolved mg/L 
Arsenic (Dissolved) ug/L 
Boron (Dissolved) ug/L 

* 

STORETS 

* 

P0400 
P094 

* 

STORETS 

* 

P0608 
PlOOO 
P1020 

* 

MAPCIAGOS 
6.12-8.14 
2,111.40 

MAP CIAGOS 
3.9224 
23.8 
1564.2 

List G2 (GroundfVater-Annual) 

PARAMETERS 
UNFILTERED (totals) 
Acetone 
Acrolein 
Acrlonitrile 

STORErS 

* 

81552 ' 
34210 
34215 

* * 

MAPCIAGO 

100 
5 
5 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris adnjIits the allegations set forth in paragraph 14 

of Count I of the Complaint. Respondent City of Mprris further affirmatively states that, as set 

forth and alleged by the State in paragraph 13 of C0unt I of its Complaint, the obligations set 

forth herein apply, as a matter oflaw, only to the Opdator of the facility. 
I 

15. Condition VIII.I7 of the 2007 Parce~ A Permit provides, in pertinent part, as 

follows: 

The schedule for sample collection and submi~sion of quarterly monitoring results 
is as follows: 

Sampling Quarter 
Jan-Feb (15t) 

Sampling Due 
List Gl 

6 

Report Due Date 
April 15 
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April-May (2d) 
July-Aug (3d) 
Oct-Nov (4th) 

List G I and G2 
List Gl' 
List Gl: 

July 15 
October 15 
January 15 

G I-Routine Groundwater Parameters 
G-2 Annual Groundwater Parameters 

* 
I 

I *, * 
ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris adrillts the allegations set forth in paragraph 15 

I 

I 

of Count I of the Complaint. Respondent City of Mbrris further affirmatively states that, as set 
I 

I 

forth and alleged by the State in paragraph 13 of Cpunt I of its Complaint, the obligations set 

forth herein apply, as a matter oflaw, only to the Operator of the facility. 

16. Section 21 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21 (2010), provides, in pertinent part, as 
I 

follows: 

No person shall: 

(d) 

* * * 

Conduct any waste storage, w$te treatment, or waste disposal operation: 
I 

1) Without a permit granted by the agency or in violation of any 
conditions imposed by Isuch permit, including periodic reports and 
full access to adequatej records and the inspection of facilities, as 
may be necessary to ~.ssure compliance with this Act and with 
regulations and standartls adopted thereunder; 

I 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris a~mits that paragraph 16 includes a correct 

rendition of certain verbiage set forth in Section 2j1(d)(1) of the Act, but denies that it is a 

"person" subject to the terms and conditions of this Section. 
I 

17. Section 3.315 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/l315(2010), provides, as follows: 

"Person" is any individual, partnership, co-partnership, firm, company, limited 
liability company, corporation, association, Ijoint stock company, trust, estate, 
political subdivision, state agency, or any~ other legal entity, or their legal 
representative, agent or assigns. 
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ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris admits that paragraph 17 includes a correct 

rendition of certain verbiage set forth in Section 21(d)(1) of the Act, but denies that it is a 

"person" subject to the terms and conditions of this Section. 

18. The Respondents are "person[ s]" as that term is defined in Section 3 .315 of the 

Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2020). 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris aamits that it is a "person" as that terms is 
I 

defined by Section 3.315 of the Act 415 ILCS 5/3.$15 (2010), but denies that it is a "person" 

liable for performance of any of the obligations al1eg~d by the State in its Complaint. 

I 

19. The Respondents were required unde:r; the 2007 Parcel A Permit to collect and test 

samples from groundwater monitoring wells at ~he Landfill on a quarterly basis for the 
I 

parameters listed in Condition VIII.l2.Gl, and on ~ annual basis for the parameters listed in 

Condition VIII. 12.G2, and to report results to Illinoi$ EPA according to the schedule contained in 

Condition VIII.1 7. 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris d+nies that it was required by 2007 Parcel A 

Permit to collect and test samples as alleged in partgraph 19 of Count I of the Complaint, and 

further affirmatively states that, as set forth and alle~ed by the State in paragraph 13 of Count I 

of its Complaint, the obligations set forth herein, apply, as a matter of law, only to the Operator 
I 

of the facility. 

20. By failing to collect samples, perfo~ testing, and report results to Illinois EPA at 
I 

any time from July 15, 2007 to the date of filin~ this Complaint, the Respondents violated 

Conditions VIII. 1 0, VIII. 12, and VIII. 17 of the 2007 Parcel A Permit, and thereby also violated 

Section 21(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1)(20~O). 
I 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris de*ies that it has violated the permit conditions 

and statutory provisions set forth in paragraph 20 of Count I of the Complaint, and further 
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affirmatively states that, as set forth and alleged by the State in paragraph 13 of Count I of its 

Complaint, the obligations set forth herein, apply, as a matter of law, only to the Operator of the 

facility. 

WHEREFORE, City of Morris respectfully request that the Board enter an Order 

dismissing Count I of the State's Complaint, all atl the cost of the Complainant, and for such 

other and further relief as the Board deems appropriate and just. 

COUNT I 
FAILURE TO PERFORM GROUNDWATE MONITORING ASSESSMENT ON 

PARCEL A MONITOlUNG WELLS 
I 

1-15. Complainant realleges and incorporates by reference herein paragraphs 1 through 
I 

12, and paragraphs 16 through 18, of Count I, as par~graphs 1 through 15 of this Count II. 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris retlleges and incorporates by reference herein 

its answers to paragraph 1-12, and paragraphs 16-18 iofCount I as paragraphs 1-15 of Count II of 

the State's Complaint. 

16. From at least October 1, 2006 td the date of filing this Complaint, the 

Respondents have failed to perform a groundwater Imonitoring assessment on the groundwater 

monitoring wells installed for Parcel A of the Landfi~L 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris ~dmits that the permitted operator of the 

facility (CLC) has failed to perform a groundwater:monitoring assessment on the groundwater 

monitoring wells installed for Parcel A of the permit, but denies that it is liable for performance 

of such assessment, and further affirmatively states that, as set forth and alleged by the State in 

paragraph l3 of Count I of its Complaint, the oblig~tions set forth herein, apply, as a matter of 

law, only to the Operator of the facility .. 
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17. From October 15,2007 to the date of filing this Complaint, the Respondents have 

failed to report the results of a groundwater monitoril11g assessment to Illinois EPA, and failed to 

submit an application for significant modification of tre 2007 Parcel A Pennit. 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris admits that the Respondent CLC, the permitted 

operator of the facility, has failed to report the results I of a groundwater monitoring assessment to 

Illinois EPA and has failed to submit an applicatio:p for significant modification of the 2007 

Parcel A Permit, but denies that it is required by the t~rms of the permit or applicable law in this 

case to undertake these actions, and further affirmatijvely states that, as set forth and alleged by 

the State in paragraph 13 of Count I of its Complaint~ the obligations set forth herein, apply, as a 

matter oflaw, only to the Operator of the facility. 

18. Condition VITI.27 of the 2007 ParceJ A Permit provides, in pertinent part, as 

follows: 

The operator shall conduct the groundwater tnonitoring assessment program for 
wells G 120 (total ammonia, dissolved ammonia, dissolved chloride, and total 
chloride), G121 (total ammonia, d~ssolved ammonia, and total 
potassium) ... beginning 4th Quarter 2006 and ¢nding 3dQuarter 2007, as proposed 
in Log Nos. 2006-139, 2006-265, and 2006-4102. Groundwater monitoring wells 
shall be monitored in accordance with the sdhedule proposed in Log No. 2006-
402. ' 

* * * 
The operator shall submit the results of the assessment monitoring program to the 
Illinois EPA in the form of a significant modification application by October 15, 
2007. The application shall include, at a mirlimum, available historical data and 
analyses for the constituents of concern, 40 ICFR 258 Appendix IT results, and 
conclusions demonstrating whether the exceeding parameter concentrations in 
Parcel A wells are attributable to the facility., If the facility is determined to be 
the source of impacts, the application sh~ll include a proposal for further 
assessment in accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. ctde 811.319(b)(3). 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris aci1its the allegations set forth in paragraph 18 

of Count I of the Complaint. Respondent City of Morris further affirmatively states that, as set 
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forth and alleged by the State in paragraph 13 of aount I of its Complaint, the obligations set 

forth herein apply, as a matter of law, only to the Operator of the facility. 

19. By failing to conduct a groundwljl-ter monitoring assessment of the wells 

designated for the contaminants specified in Conditi\1)n VIII.27 of the 2007 Parcel A Permit, and 

by failing to submit the results in a significant modi:ijcation application by October 15,2007, the 

Respondents violated condition VIII.27 of the 2007
1 

Parcel A Permit, and thereby also violated 

Section 21(d)(I) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1) (20~0). 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris adtmits that the Respondent CLC has violated 

the terms of the 2007 Parcel A Permit set forth in paragraph 19 of Count II of the Complaint, as 

well as Section 21(d)(l) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5I2l(d)(1) 2010, but the City denies that it is 

responsible for the undertaking of any such actions qr tasks, and further affirmatively states that, 

as set forth and alleged by the State in paragraph 13 lof Count I of its Complaint, the obligations 

set forth herein, apply, as a matter of law, only to t4e Operator of the facility. of the permit set 

forth in paragraph 19 of Count II of the Complaint, ot Section 21 (d)(I) of the Act. 

WHEREFORE, City of Morris, respectfull~ requests that the Board enters an Order 

dismissing Count II of the Complaint, all at the costlofthe Complainant, and for such other and 

further relief as the Board deems appropriate and jus~. 

2. VIOLATIONS OF PERMIT NO. 2000-l56-LFM, MODIFICATION NO.9 

COUNT III 
FAILURE TO PERFORM GROUNDWATER TESTING ON PARCEL B 

I 

1-14. Complainant realleges and incorporat¢s by reference herein paragraphs 1 through 
I 

11, and paragraphs 16 through 18 of Count I, as para$raphs 1 through 14 of this Count III. 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris re(j-lleges and incorporates by reference herein 

its answers to paragraphs 1-11 and paragraphs 16 a,pd 18 of Count I as paragraphs 1-14 of its 

answer to this Count III. 
11 
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15. On April 25, 2007, Illinois EPA issued Permit No. 2000-156-LFM. Modification 

No. 9("2007 Parcel B Permit") to Morris, as owner, jand CLC, as operator. The 2007 Parcel B 

Permit covers Parcel B of the Landfill. The 2007 Parcel B Permit incorporates the groundwater 

monitoring wells referenced in paragraph 6 of C?unt I as part of the Landfill's required 

groundwater monitoring program. 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris a4mits that on April 25, 2007 Illinois EPA 

issued Permit No. 2000-155-LFM, Modification No.9 (Parcel A Permit) which included the City 

of Morris' name as Owner and CLC as Operator. The City further affirmatively states that 

Illinois EPA approved the transfer of all permitted rigj:1ts in the facility from the City of Morris to 

CLC in 1982. The City admits the balance of the all~gations contained in paragraph 12 of Count 

I ofthe Complaint. (NOTE: REVIEW ANSWER) 

16. Condition VIII. 1 0 of the 2007 Parc~l B Permit provides, in pertinent part, as 

follows: 

The monitoring program, approved by Permi~ No. 2000-156-LFM, shall continue 
for a minimum period of thirty (30) years afl:er closure and shall not cease until 
the conditions described in 35 Ill.Adm.Code, 811.319(a)(I)(C) have been 
achieved. The operator shall collect sample~ from all of the monitoring points 
listed in Condition VII.9, test the samples for the parameters listed in Condition 
VII.12 (lists Gl and G2), and report the results to the Illinois EPA, all in 
accordance with the schedule in Condition VIt.17 ... 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris ac:lrf1its the allegations set forth in paragraph 16 

of Count III of the Complaint. Respondent City ofl'4orris further affirmatively states that, as set 

forth and alleged by the State in paragraph 13 of Cbunt I of its Complaint, the obligations set 
I 

forth herein apply, as a matter oflaw, only to the Operator of the facility. 

17. Condition VII.12 of the 2007 Parce~ B Permit provides, in pertinent part, as 

follows: 

* * * 
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List G 1 (Groundwater-Quarterly) 

* * * 

INDICATOR PARAMETERS STORETS MAP C/AGOS 
Depth to Water (ft. below land surface) 172019 ----
Depth to Water (ft. below measuring 72109 ----

point) 

* * * 

List G2 (Groundwater-Annual) 

PARAMETERS STORETS MAPC/AGOS 
UNFILTERED (totals) 
Acetone 81552 100 
Acrolein :34210 5 
Acrlonitrile '34215 5 

* * * 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris acI:rnits the allegations set forth in paragraph 17 

of Count I of the Complaint. Respondent City of Morris further affirmatively states that, as set 

forth and alleged by the State in paragraph 13 of Count I of its Complaint, the obligations set 

forth herein apply, as a matter oflaw, only to the Operator of the facility. 

18. Condition VII.17 of the 2007 Parce~ B Permit provides, in pertinent part, as 

follows: 

The schedule for sample collection and submission of quarterly monitoring results 
is as follows: 

Sam121ing Quarter Sampling Due Report Due Date 
Jan-Feb (lS!) List G~ April 15 
April-May (2d) List G~ and G2 July 15 
July-Aug (3d) List G] October 15 
Oct-Nov (410) List G~ January 15 

G-lRountine Groundwater Parameters 
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G2-Annual Groundwater Parameters 

* * * 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris adr\1its the allegations set forth in paragraph 18 

of Count I of the Complaint. Respondent City of Mjorris further affirmatively states that, as set 

forth and alleged by the State in paragraph 13 of Cpunt I of its Complaint, the obligations set 

forth herein apply, as a matter oflaw, only to the Operator of the facility. 

19. The Respondents were required underithe 2007 Parcel B Permit to collect and test 

samples from groundwater monitoring wells at the landfill on a quarterly basis for parameters 

listed in Condition VII.12.G1, and on an annual b~sis for the parameters listed in Condition 

VII.12.G2, and required to report results to Illinois JEPA according to the schedule contained in 

Condition VII. 17. 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris denies that it was required under 2007 Parcel B 

Permit to collect and test samples from groundwater monitoring wells in the manner and form 

alleged by the State in paragraph 19 of Count III of it~ Complaint, and further affirmatively states 

that, as set forth and alleged by the State in paragraph 13 of Count I of its Complaint, the 

obligations set forth herein, apply, as a matter oflaw, ionly to the Operator ofthe facility. 

20. By failing to collect samples, perform I testing, and report results to Illinois EPA at 

any time from July 15, 2007 to the date of filing this complaint, the Respondents violated 

Conditions VIL10, VII.12, and VII.l7 of the 2007 Parcel B Permit, and thereby also violated 

Section 21(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(I) (2010). 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris de:qies that it was required under 2007 Parcel B 

Permit to collect and test samples from groundwater monitoring wells in the manner and form 

alleged by the State in paragraph 20 of Count III of itS Complaint, and further affirmatively states 
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that, as set forth and alleged by the State in para$faph 13 of Count I of its Complaint, the 

obligations set forth herein, apply, as a matter of law, lonly to the Operator of the facility. 

WHEREFORE, City of Morris, respectfully requests that the Board enters an Order 

dismissing Count III of the Complaint, all at the cost of the Complainant, and for such other and 

further relief as the Board deems appropriate and justl 

COUNT If 
FAILURE TO PERFORM GROUNDWATER MONITORING ASSESSMENT ON 

PARCEL B MONITOpNG WELLS 

1-15. Complainant realleges and incorporat~s by reference herein paragraphs 1 through 

15 of Count III as paragraphs 1 through 15 of this Count IV. 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris re~lleges and incorporates by reference herein 

its answers to paragraphs 1-15 of Count III as its answers to paragraphs 1-15 of Count IV. 

16. From at least October 1, 2006 to the date of filing this Complaint, the 

Respondents have failed to perform a groundwater ~onitoring assessment on the groundwater 

monitoring wells installed for Parcel B of the LandfiH. 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris denies that it is required to perform 

groundwater monitoring assessment on the monitorinfg wells installed for Parcel B of the Landfill 

(CLC), and as specifically alleged herein by the State: of Illinois, in paragraph 13 of Count I of its 

Complaint, the terms and conditions of the peIillit in question place the obligation for 

performance of such assessment solely upon the Ope~ator of the Landfill (CLC). 

17. From October 15, 2007 to the date of'filing this Complaint, the Respondent CLC 

has failed to report the results of a groundwater monitoring assessment to Illinois EPA, and 

failed to submit an application for significant modifidation of the 2007 Parcel B Permit. 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris d~nies that it is responsible for reporting the 

results of the groundwater monitoring assessment to Illinois EPA and submission of an 
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application for significant modification of the 2007 Parcel B Permit and further affirmatively 

states that as specifically alleged herein by the State pf lilinois, in paragraph 13 of Count I of its 

Complaint, the terms and conditions of the pe$it in question place the obligation for 

performance of such assessment solely upon the Operator of the Landfill (CLC). 

18. Condition VII.26 of the 2007 Parcel B Permit provides, in pertinent part, as 

follows: 

The operator shall conduct the groundwater Imonitoring assessment program for 
wells G 130 (total ammonia, dissolved amnilOnia, dissolved chloride, and total 
nickel), G 131 (total ammonia, dissolved ~mmonia, total chloride, dissolved 
chloride, specific conductance, dissolved bOllon, and total nickel) ... beginning 4th 

Quarter 2006 and ending 3d Quarter 2007, ~s proposed in Log Nos. 2006-139, 
2006-266, and 2006-403. Groundwater mOl11itoring wells shall be monitored in 
accordance with the schedule proposed in Log N. 2006-403. 

* * * 
The operator shall submit the results of the assessment monitoring program to the 
Illinois EPA in the form of a significant mo4!fication application by October 15, 
2007. The application shall include, at a minimum, available historical data and 
analyses for the constituents of concern, 40; CFR 258 Appendix II results, and 
conclusions demonstrating whether the exc~eding parameter concentrations in 
Parcel B wells are attributable to the facility. :If the facility is determined to be the 
source of impacts, the application shall include a proposal for further assessment 
in accordance with 35 Ill.Adm.Code 811.319~ )(3). 

ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris admits the allegations set forth in paragraph 18 

of Count IV of the Complaint. Respondent City of Morris further affirmatively states that, as set 

forth and alleged by the State in paragraph 13 of Count I of its Complaint, the obligations set 

forth herein apply, as a matter of law, only to the Op~rator of the facility 

19. By failing to conduct a groundw<itter monitoring assessment of the wells 

designated, and for the contaminants specified in Condition VII.26 of the 2007 Parcel B Permit, 
I 

and by failing to submit the results and remedial pla~ in a significant modification application by 

October 15, 2007, the Respondents violated condition VII.26 of the 2007 Parcel B Permit, and 

thereby also violated Section 21 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5121 (d)(1) (2010). 
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ANSWER: Respondent City of Morris de:pies that it has violated Condition VII.26 of 

the 2007 Parcel B Permit and has thereby also violated Section 21(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 

5/21(d)(1) (2010), and further affirmatively states th~t, as specifically alleged herein by the State 

of Illinois in paragraph 13 of Count I of its Complai~t, the terms and conditions of the Permit in 

question apply, as a matter oflaw, solely to the Open~tor of Parcel B ofthe Landfill (CLC). 

WHEREFORE, City of Morris, respectfully requests that the Board enters an Order 

dismissing Count III of the Complaint, all at the cost of the Complainant, and for such other and 

further relief as the Board deems appropriate and just. 

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSiE NUMBER ONE 
TRANSFER OF PERMITTED RIGHTS TOCLC / CITY OF MORRIS NOT AN 

"OPERATQR" 

1. On July 1, 1982, the City of Morris, Illinois, a municipal corporation, and 

Community Landfill Company ("CLC"), an Illinois corporation, entered into a Lease Agreement 

("Lease") whereby the City of Morris leased to CLC the land commonly known as the Morris 

Community Landfill, in order for CLC to use said la1jld exclusively during the term of said Lease 

for the sole purpose of operating a regional pollut~on control facility in accordance with and 

pursuant to all laws, rules and regulations promulgated and adopted by all agencies of the 

federal, state and county governments, including the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 

("IEPA"). A copy ofthe Lease is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

2. Pursuant to the terms of the Lease, the City of Morris transferred all permitted 

rights for operation ofthe facility to CLC. IEPA apptoved transfer of all such permitted rights in 

the facility from the City to CLC in July of 1982. A true and accurate copy of such approval 

marked Exhibit B and attached hereto and incorporatipd by this reference. The terms of the Lease 

made clear that CLC's obligation for the payment of any rent under the terms of the Lease was 

contingent upon CLC receiving an operating permit for the use of the facility as a Class II 
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sanitary landfill under and pursuant to the tenns, provisions, rules and regulations of the IEPA. 

See Section VIII of Lease. 

3. Pursuant to the tenns of the Lease, OLC agreed to assume all responsibility for 

the operation of the Landfill. 

4. On April 25, 2007, IEPA issued Pennit No. 2000-155-LFM, Modification No.9 

("2007 Parcel A Pennit") to Morris, as owner, and CLC, as operator, of the Landfill. 

5. Condition VIII. I 0 of the 2007 Parcel A Pennit, as set forth in paragraph 13 of 

Count I of the State's Complaint, makes clear that, "The operator shall collect samples from all 

of the monitoring points listed in Condition VIIL9, test the samples for the parameters listed in 

Condition VIIL12 (lists Gland G2), and report the results to the Illinois EPA .... " (Emphasis 

added). 

6. Condition VIII. 1 0 of the 2007 Parcel A Pennit placed no condition upon the City 

of Morris. 

7. By the transfer of all pennitted rights for operation of the Landfill to CLC, and the 

tenns of the Pennit relied upon by the State in Count I of the Complaint, the City of Morris, 

which is not the operator of the Landfill, is not and cannot be held liable for failure to perfonn 

groundwater testing on Parcel A of the Landfill. 

8. Inasmuch as the City of Morris was under no obligation, under the tenns of the 

2007 Parcel A Pennit, to collect samples, perfonn testing, and report results to IEPA at anytime 

from July 15,2007, to the date of the State's filing of the Complaint, the City of Morris did not 

violate Conditions VIILIO, VIII.I2, or VIILI7 of the 2007 Parcel A Pennit, and thus did not 

violate Section 21(d)(1) of the Act. 

WHEREFORE, Respondent the City of Morris respectfully requests that the Board enter 

an Order that the City of Morris did not violate Conditions VIII.1 0, VIII.12, or VIILI7 of the 
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2007 Parcel A Permit, and thus did not violate Section 21(d)(I) of the Act, as alleged in Count I 
I 

of the Complaint. 

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSF, NUMBER TWO 
TRANSFER OF PERMITTED RIGHTS T01 CLC / CITY OF MORRIS NOT AN 

"OPERAT(!)R" 

1-4. Respondent City of Morris repeats pa~agraphs 1 through 4 of Affirmative Defense 

Number One as if fully stated herein. 

5. Condition VllI.27 of the 2007 Parcel A Permit, as set forth in paragraph 18 of 

Count II of the State's Complaint, provides, in pertinent part, that, "The operator shall conduct 

the groundwater monitoring assessment program for wells GI20 [and] ... G121 ... beginning 4th 

Quarter 2006 and ending 3d Quarter 2007 .... " (Emphasis added). 

6. Condition VIII.27 of the 2007 Parcel A Permit, as further set forth in paragraph 

18 of the State's Complaint, provides, in pertinent part, that, "The operator shall submit the 

results of the assessment monitoring program to the Illinois EPA in the form of a significant 

modification application by October 15,2007." (Emphasis added). 

7. Condition VllI.27 of the 2007 Parcel A Permit placed no condition upon the City 

of Morris. 

8. By the transfer of all permitted rights for operation of the Landfill to CLC, and the 

terms of the Permit relied upon by the State in Count II of the Complaint, the City of Morris, 

which is not the operator of the Landfill, is not and cannot be held liable for failure to perform 

groundwater monitoring assessment on Parcel A monitoring wells. 

9. Inasmuch as the City of Morris was under no obligation, under the terms of the 

2007 Parcel A Permit, to perform a groundwater ~onitoring assessment on the groundwater 

monitoring wells installed for Parcel A of the Landfill, or to report the results of said assessments 

to the IEP A, or to submit an application for significant modification of the 2007 Parcel A Permit, 
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at anytime from October 1, 2006, to the date of the State's filing of the Complaint, the City of 

Morris did not violate Condition VIIL27 of the 2001' Parcel A Permit, and thus did not violate 

Section 2I(d)(1) of the Act. 

WHEREFORE, Respondent the City of Morris respectfully requests that the Board enter 

an Order that the City of Morris did not violate Con<!lition VIII.27 of the 2007 Parcel A Permit, 

and thus did not violate Section 21(d)(I) of the Act, as alleged in Count II ofthe Complaint. 

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE NUMBER THREE 
TRANSFER OF PERMITTED RIGHTS TO CLC / CITY OF MORRIS NOT AN 

"OPERATOR" 

1-3. Respondent City of Morris repeats paragraphs 1 through 4 of Affirmative Defense 

Number One as if fully stated herein. 

4. On April 25, 2007, IEPA issued Permit No. 2000-156-LFM, Modification No.9 

("2007 Parcel B Permit") to the City of Morris, as owner, and CLC, as operator, of the Landfill. 

5. Condition VIILIO of the 2007 Parcel B Permit, as set forth in paragraph 16 of 

Count III of the State's Complaint, makes clear that, '~The operator shall collect samples from all 

of the monitoring points listed in Condition VIIL9, test the samples for the parameters listed in 

Condition VIILI2 (lists Gl and G2), and report the results to the Illinois EPA .... " (Emphasis 

added). 

6. Condition VIlLI 0 of the 2007 Parcel B Permit placed no condition upon the City 

of Morris. 

7. By the transfer of all permitted rights for operation of the Landfill to CLC, and the 

terms of the Permit relied upon by the State in Count III of the Complaint, the City of Morris, 

which is not the operator of the Landfill, is not and Gannot be held liable for failure to perform 

groundwater testing on Parcel B of the Landfill. 
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8. Inasmuch as the City of Morris was ~nder no obligation, under the terms of the 

2007 Parcel B Permit, to collect samples, perform te~ting, and report results to IEP A at anytime 

from July 15, 2007, to the date of the State's filing of the Complaint, the City of Morris did not 

violate Conditions VIILI0, VIII.12, or VIII.17 of t~e 2007 Parcel B Permit, and thus did not 

violate Section 21(d)(I) of the Act. 

WHEREFORE, Respondent the City of Morris respectfully requests that the Board enter 

an Order that the City of Morris did not violate Conditions VIII. I 0, VIII.12, or VIILI7 of the 

2007 Parcel B Permit, and thus did not violate Section 21 (d)(1) of the Act, as alleged in Count III 

of the Complaint. 

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE NUMBER FOUR 
TRANSFER OF PERMITTED RIGHTS TO CLC / CITY OF MORRIS NOT AN 

"OPERATOR" 

1-4. Respondent City of Morris repeats paragraphs 1 through 4 of Affirmative Defense 

Number Three as if fully stated herein. 

5. Condition VIII.27 of the 2007 Parcel B Permit, as set forth in paragraph 18 of 

Count IV of the State's Complaint, provides, in pertinent part, that, "The operator shall conduct 

the groundwater monitoring assessment program for wells GI20 [and] ... G121 ... beginning 4th 

Quarter 2006 and ending 3d Quarter 2007 .. ,," (Emphasis added). 

6. Condition VIIL27 of the 2007 Parcel B Permit, as further set forth in paragraph 18 

of the State's Complaint, provides, in pertinent part, that, "The operator shall submit the results 

of the assessment monitoring program to the Illinois EPA in the form of a significant 

modification application by October 15,2007." (Emphasis added). 

7. Condition VIII.27 of the 2007 Parcel 113 Permit placed no condition upon the City 

of Morris. 
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8. By the transfer of all pennitted rights for operation of the Landfill to CLC, and the 

tenns of the Pennit relied upon by the State in Count IV of the Complaint, the City of Morris, 

which is not the operator of the Landfill, is not and ;cannot be held liable for failure to perfonn 

groundwater monitoring assessment on Parcel B monitoring wells. 

9. Inasmuch as the City of Morris was under no obligation, under the tenns of the 

2007 Parcel B Pennit, to perfonn a groundwater monitoring assessment on the groundwater 

monitoring wells installed for Parcel B of the Landfil!l, or to report the results of said assessments 

to the IEP A, or to submit an application for significant modification of the 2007 Parcel B Pennit, 

at anytime from October 1, 2006, to the date of the State's filing of the Complaint, the City of 

Morris did not violate Condition VIIl,27 of the 2007 Parcel B Pennit, and thus did not violate 

Section 21(d)(1) of the Act. 

WHEREFORE, Respondent the City of Morris respectfully requests that the 

Board enter an Order that the City of Morris did not violate Condition VIII.27 of the 2007 Parcel 

B Pennit, and thus did not violate Section 21 (d)(1) of the Act, as alleged in Count IV of the 

Complaint. 

Dated: June 2011 

Charles F. Helsten 
Richard S. Porter 
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 
100 Park Avenue 
P.O. Box 1389 
Rockford, IL 61105-1389 
815-490-4900 

Scott M. Belt 
Scott M. Belt & Associates, P.C. 
105 E. Main Street 

Respectfully submitted, 

On behalf of HAMMAN FARMS 

lsi Charles F. Helsten 
One ofIts Attorneys 
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Suite 206 
Moms, IL 60450 
(815) 941-4675 
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) A P P LIe A T. ION FOR PER MIT T RAN S FER 

~ EXHIBIT 
~ 

~ A 
~ 

All information submitted as part of the Application is available to the 
public except when specifically designat!.ed by the Applicant to be treated 
confidentially as regarding a trade secret or secret process in 
accordance with Section 7(a) of the Environmental Protection Act. 

APPLICATION MUST BE SUBM[TTED IN DUPLICATE 

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE - FOR E.P.A. USE ONLY 

G, r u nd ~ . COUNTY - LAND POLLUTION CONTROL 

Mor-ri~ P41:1t«\teira.\/ Munic..ipoJ Region Nortbexn· 
Application Received: 29 June \'\92. 
Reviewed by: k J Witneys Permit No. I G) 1'4 - 22 

Operat; ng Pe·rmit· Transf er 

Date 7}~ Date ----j('_~rl""'"J~ 
Granted *.::5 Den i ed __ _ 

Manager, Land Permit Section 

PAR T I -- A P P L I CAN TIN FOR MAT ION 

A. ·SITE IDENTIFICATION. 

1. 

2. 

N arne of App 1 i cant _C:::.::O:.:..:M:!..!.MU~N,,*I..!..TY~L.a!ANCl.l:D:.!..F..u1 L::.!:L~C0f.!.'-;----:::-__ ---:-:--'-__ 
(Pers·on responsible for operation) 

Address of· Applicant 25 N. Ottawa St. 
~~~(~?~tr~e~e~t,~P~.O~.-B~o-x-,-.o-r~R~.R~.-#~)~----

Jol1et 111 j noi 5 60431 
City State Zip Code 

Telephone: 815/726-2767 or 815/726-7407 
(Area Code) (Number) 

3. N arne of L and Owner ___ C:::..!I+T.,;-.Y ~O:.!..F-!M.::::.O:.!.!R!!JR I~S-,-___ ,.---,,..---:--..--__ 
(If same as above, so indicate) 

JUN 29 iS8Z 
E.Y.A. - D.L.P.C. 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 

Morri 5 

City State Zip Code 
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", . 

, ' 
~, 

COMMUNITY LANDFILL CO. 
5. Name of Site CITY OF MORR IS L.ANDF ILL 

--~~~~~~~~~~-------------------

6. Address of Site Ashley Road 
--~~~(~St~r~e=etr,~P~.O~.~Bo-x-,--or~R~.R~.~#~)---------

Morri 5 III i noi 5 

City State 

7. Land Ownership (Check Applicable Boxes) 

( Presently Owned by Applicant 
( ) To Be Purchased by Applicant 
(X ) To Be Leased by Applicant For J7 Years 

60450 
Zip Code 

( ) Years of Lease Remaining: termination date of lease 

,Operated by: Ill., Corporation (X) Partnership ( ) Government ( 
Individual ( ) Other ( ) 

B. SITE BACKGROUND 

8. This is an existing operation begun July 30 (mo.) 1976 ' (yr.) 

. 9. This is a proposed transfer of an existing permit: 

Illinois·E.P.A. Permit No. 1974-n-op 

Supplemental Permit No. (List all )_-=-78 __ -_1_1_4_8_, ______ _ 

1980 - 160 

PART II 

The applicant reaffirms and adopts the information provided by the 
transferor ;n the original application for Permit (Parts II-VI) and all 
supplemental permits. ,(No change is permitted. Any such change must be 
the .subject of a supplemental Permit Application). 

r::""=" ~ ~;""'"' ,,:-:---0, 

RfC;t:J \/ t~; 
JUN 29 1882 

E~P.A. - D.L.~~. 
STATE Of JL.1..lNOIS 
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, . ~ ~,' .. 

I 

I hereby ?\ffirm that all informJion contained in this Application is 

true and accurate to the best 

Signature of Applicant: ....:::::~~~:..t(.~~~~~:::::

A ttest: -b~==:lL.,c~r-:::::.;:::...J.::"""'----

~ / .-Z§ /02-
k:~;2. ' 

Date 
Ih,1!rJl 

Signature of Lonaowner(s): ~(U.;z 
c:'/?-?/rL 
; Date ' 

I hereby request that Permit No. _...!...ti.oL...:.....:::.=....~ ____ and all 

supplemental permits listed in Part I, Se,ction 8-9 issued by the Illinois 

Environmental Pretection Agency be transferred to the above named 

app 1 i cant. 

TT:jb/5999A/1-4sp 

:;-- r ,~r~\ ,~ }: ~', Kt lJLti ~! ,.~,Lr 

JUN 29 .~S8Z 
LP.A. - D.L.P.C, 

STATE Of lLLlNOJS 
I 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 06/01/2011



LEASE AGREEMEf!T 

Lease made this 1st day of July, 1982, by and between THE 

CITY OF MORRIS~ ILLINOIS, A Munioipal Corporation, hereinafter 

referred to as "LESSOR", and COMMUNITY LANDFILL CO., An Illinois 

corporation, of Joliet, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as 

"LESSEE". 

WIT N E SSE T H 

WHEREAS, Lessor presently owns a parcel of property in 

Morris Township, Grundy County, Illinois, which is presently 

licensed as a sanitary landfi~l; and 

WHEREAS, Lessee is in the business of operating regional 

pollution control facilities, more commonly known as sanitary 

landfills~ and 

WHEREAS, Lessee desires to lease from Lessor those premises 

hereinafter described, as a sanitary landfill: and 

\'1 HER E AS, L e s s 0 ran d L e sse e bel i eve t hat i t w i 11 be i n 

their mutual interest to enter into this Lease Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises hereinabove 

set forth and the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the 

parties do hereby agree as follows: 

SECTION I 

The Lessor in consideration of the rent hereinafter required 

1 ! 
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· ~, 

to be paid ,by Lessee and of the agreements hereinafter contained, 

does hereby lease to Lessee exclusively during the term hereof 

for the· sole purpose of operating a regional pollution control 

facility in accordance with and pursuant to all laws, rules and 

regulations promulgated and adopted by all agencies of the 

federal, state and county governments, including the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Agency for a Class II landfill, that 

real estate belonging to the Lessor and described on the attached 

Exhibi t A. 

SECTION II 

This Lease shall commence on the 1st day of July, 1982, and 

shall terminate on the 30th day of June, 1999, Or at such earlier 

date as the demised premises have reached full capacity for the 

collection of Permit II waste, whichever date is earlier; 

subject, however, to Section XVI hereof. 

SECTION III 

After the issuance of a Class II operating permit by the 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Lessee shall pay to the 

Lessor, and the Lessor agrees to accept therefore for the 

operation of such regional pollution control facility an annual 

minimum royalty of Fifteen Thousand ($15,000.00) Dollars, the 

first payment to be made upon Lessee receiving its operating 

permit pursuant to Section VIII hereof, and thereaftor on or 

2 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 06/01/2011



each year of this Lease. Lessee fo~thwith agrees that Lessor 

shall be entitled to a royalty in the amounts as follows: 

A. For a period from July 1, 1982, to June 30, 1983, 
the sum of $0.08 per cubic yard of compacted material 
and $0.02667 per cubic yard of uncompacted material; 

B. For a period from July 1, 1983, to June 30, 1984, 
the sum of $0.0824 per cubic yard of compacted material 
and $0.02747 per cubic yard of uncompacted material; 

C. For a period from July I, 1984, to June 30, 1985, 
the sum of $0.0849 per cubic yard of compacted material 
and $0.02829 per cubic yard of uncompacted material; 

D. For a period from July 1, 1985, to June 30, 1986, 

E. 

the sum of $0.0874 per cubic yard of compacted material 
and $0.02914 peF cubic yard of uncompacted material; 

For a period from July I, 1986, to June 3D, 1987, 
the sum of $0.0900 per cubic yard of compacted material 
and $0.03001 per cubic yard of uncompacted material; 

F. For a period from July 1, 1987, to June 30, 1988, 
the sum of $0.0927 per cubic yard of compacted material 
and $0.03091 per cubic yard of uncompacted material. 

Thereafter Lessor shall be entitled to receive as a royalty 

per cubic yard of compacted material and per cubic yard of 

uncompacted material an amount equal to the royalty paid for the 

period referred to in Paragraph F above multiplied by the 

following fraction in effect at the time the material is deposited. 

1. For Compacted Material: 

Lessee's dumping charge per cubic yard of compacted 
material charged to its customers at the time the 
yardage is deposited divided by Lessee's weighted 
average dumping charge per cubic yard of compacted 
material for the period set forth in Subparagraph F 
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pbove. 

2. For Uncompacted Material: 

Lessee's dumping charge per cubic yard of uncompacted 
material charged to its customers at the time the 
yardage is deposited divided by Lessee's weighted 
average dumping charge per cubic yard of uncompacted 
material for the period set forth in SUbparagraph F 
above. 

The denominator in the above fractions shall remain the same at 

all times but the numerator shall change whenever the dumping 

charge changes. Lessee shall be entitled to receive credit 

against the minimum annual royalty payment for yardage deposted 

until the yardage of material collected during any year exceeds 

the annual minimum royalty payment. Thereafter, an royalty.. 

amounts in excess of the minimum annual royalty shall be paid to 

Lessor within ten (10) days after the end of the first month and 

for each successive month thereafter that such yardage amounts 

deposited exceed the minimum annual royalty. 

SECTION IV 

During the term of this Lease, Lessee agrees to keep 

accurate bOOKS, records and invoices on all yardage of refuse 

deposited at the landfill site hereinbefore described. Within 

forty-five (45) days of the end of each annual term hereof, 

Lessee shall submit to Lessor a statement to be certified as 

correct, which sets forth the yardage of refuse authorized to be 

deposited under Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Permit 
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II upon Lessor's premises. Lessor may once in any calendar year 

cause an audit of the business of Lessee to be made by a 

certifie'd public accountant of Lessor's awn selection, and if the 

statements of yardage previously made by Lessee to Lessor shall 

be found to be less than the amount of Lessee's yardage as shown 

by such audit, Lessee shall immediately pay the cost of such 

audit, as well as the additional compensation therein shown to be 

payable by Lessee to Lessor; otherwise, the cost of such audit 

shall be paid by Lessor. 

SECTION V 

Lessee agrees to use consecutively numbered tickets for all 

dumping on the premises during the term of this Lease. Lessee 

further agrees to submit copies of all dumping tickets to Lessor 

monthly and to provide Lessor with access to its records during 

normal business hours. 

SECTION VI 

Lessee shall, with the prior written consent of Lessor, have 

the right, at its own expense, to construct buildings upon the 

premises for its own use at any time during the lease term and to 

make alterations to such buildings. Lessor assumes no liability 

of any kind for such construction or alterations to any 

contractor or subcontractor or laborer or materialmen. Such 

buildings constructed on the premises shall become a part of the 

5 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 06/01/2011



· , 

premises and shall belong to Lessor without compensation to 

Lessee at the expiration of this Lease. Such construction, 

nlterations and additions may be made under the following 

conditions: 

A. That the total market value of the premises shall not 

be lessened by reason of any such construction, alteration or 

andition. 

B. Tha t the work sha 11 be done in a good and workman 1 ike 

manner. 

C. That all such construction, additions and alterations 

shall be expeditiously completed in compliance with all legal 

requirements applicable thereto. 

D. That all work done in connection with such 

construction, additions or alterations shall be done in 

accordance with the requirements of all fire prevention and 

building codes as may be applicable to the City of Morris and 

general public liability insurance for the benefit of Lessor and 

Lessee as their interests may appear, and shall be Inaintained by 

Lessee at all times when any such work is in progress in 

connection with such construction, additions or, nlterat.ions. 

E. Lessee will not per:mi t any mechanic's liens or liens to 

be placed upon the premises or any building or improvement 

thereon during the term hereof, and in case of the filing of any 

such lien, Lessee will promptly pay the same. If default in 
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payment thereof shall continue for thirty (30) days after written 

notice thereof from Lessor to the Lessee, the Lessor shall have 

the right and privilege at Lessor's option of paying the same or 

any portion thereof with out inquiry as to the validity thereof, 

and any amount so paid, including expenses and interest, shall be 

so much additional indebtedness hereunder due from Lessee to 

Lessor and shall be repayed to Lessor immediately on rendition of 

a bill therefore. 

SECTION VII 

It is the understanding of the parties hereto that Les~ee 

shall keep the lease premises insured as follows: 

A. All insurance provided for in this Paragraph VII shall 

be procured by Lessee at its sole cost an~ expense under valid 

and enforceable standard form policies issued by insurance 

companies licensed to no business in the State of Illinois. 

B. Lessee shall carry fire and extended coverage insurance 

on any buildings that it may construct upon the premises during 

the entire term of this Lease in an amount equal to at least 

eighty (80%) percent of the valuation of the buildings, land and 

all additions or improvements made thereon by either party, 

written by a reliable insurance company or companies authorized 

to do business in the state of Illinois. The policy shall be 

wr i t ten in the names of and for the benc [i t of Lessor and Lessec 

as their respective interests may appear. 
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c. Lessee agrees to maintain in effect throughout the term 

of this Lease public liability insurance covering the demised 

premis~s and appurtenances utilized by it in the amount of Five 

Hundred Thousand ($500,000.00) Dollars for injury to or death of 

anyone person, One Million ($1,000,000.00) Dollars for injury to 

or death of any number of persons in one occurrence, property 

liability insurance in the amount of One Hundred Thousand 

($100,000.00) Dollars, and an umbrella policy for liability for 

injury to person or property in the amount of $2,000,000.00. 

Such insurance shall be the standard form liability policy and 

shall specifically insure Lessee against all liability assumed 

hereunder, as well as liability imposed by law, and shall insure 

both IJessor and Lessee. The insurance companies shall agree by 

endorsement on the pOlicy or policies issued by it or by 

independent instruments furnished to the Lessor that it will give 

to the Lessor fifteen (15) days written notice before the policy 

or policies in question shall be altered or canceled. Premiums 

paid by Lessee on such liability insurance obtained by Lessee 

shall not be considered as additional rental under this Lease. 

D. Lessee agrees to obtain workman's compensation 

insurance which shall provide coverage for all of its employees 

who work upon the demised premises in an amount of not less than 

the statutory requirements. Lessee agrees to submit to Lessor a 

certificate of insurance evidencing the fact that the Lessee has 

8 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 06/01/2011



.' : 

secured ~uch insurance. The insurance company shall agree to 

furnis~ to Lessor by endorsement on the policy or pol.icies issued 

by it or by independent instruments that it will give to Lessor 

written notice before policy or policies in question shall be 

altered or canceled. Premiums paid by Lessee shall not be 

considered as an additional rental under this Lease. 

E. Insurance claims by reason of damage or destruction to 

any portion of the leased ~remises shall be adjusted by Lessee 

and Lessor. 

SECTION VIII 

The parties hereto do hereby understand and agree that the 

II s e 0 f the pre m i s e s a saC las s I Ire r mit r e q ion <I 1 po 1 1 uti 0 n 

control facility requires the issuance of two permits by the 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. The first permit is 

referred to as a development permit. This permit allows the 

applicant to develop the demised premises in accordance with the 

rules and regulations of the agency in order to determine 

ultimately whether such site is suitable for use as a sanitary 

landfill. If the Environmental Protection Agency determines that 

such si te is suitable , it wi 11 thereupon issue to the development 

permitee an Operating Permit. Lessor agrees to cooperate with 

Lessee, at no expense to Lessor, for the purpose of renewing the 

permits previously issued to Lessor. If it is required by the 
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Illinois Environmental Protection 1\.gency, Lessor agrees to 

execute all applications and other documents that may be required 

to se~ure such permits. In addition, Lessor further agrees to 

execute all applications and other documentation that may be 

req~ired by the County of Grundy to 'approve such site as a 

regional pollution control facility. Lessor and Lessee do hereby 

agree that Lessee's obligation for the payment of any rental 

under the terms of this Lease is contingent upon Lessee receiving 

an Operating Permit for the use of this facility as a Class II 

sanitary landfill under and pursuant to the terms, provisions, 

rules and regulations of the Illinois Environmental Protection 

Agency. In the event Lessee is unable to obtain such operating 

permit within ninety (90) days of the date of this Lease 

Agreement, such Agreement shall become null and void. 

SECTION IX 

Lessor further agrees to co-operate with Lessee in amending 

the Operating Permit previously issued to Lessor to permit above-

grade fill on the site to a maximum height of forty-five (45) 

feet, rather than the present twenty-five (25) feet. 

SECTION X 

Lessee.has examined and knows the condition of the premises 

and has received the same in good order and repair and 

acknowledges that no representations as to the condition and the 
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repair thereof have been made by Lessor, or their agents prior to 

or at the execution of this Lease that are not herein expressed. 

Lessor,'shall not be obligated to incur any expenses for repairing 

any improvements upon said demised premises or connected 

therewith, and Lessee at its own expense will keep the demised 

premises including all appurtenances in good repFlir and in 

compliance with all local rules, general regulations, laws, 

statutes and ordinances of all federal, state and county 

government having jurisdiction over the demised premises, 

including all rules and regulations of the Illinois Environmental 

Protection Agency. Lessee will, as far as possible, keep said 

improvements from deterioration due to ordinary wear and from 

falling temporarily out of repair. If Lessee does not make 

repairs as required hereto promptly and adequately Lessor may, 

but need not make, such repairs and the cost thereof, and such 

costs shall be so much additional rental immediately due from and 

pay a b 1 e by L e sse e to L e s so r . At the t e r min at ion oft his Lea s e , 

Lessee will cover the landfill site with materials approved by 

the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. 

SECTION XI 

Lessor and Lessee do hereby agree that nothing contained 

herein shall be interpreted to convey any interest that Lessor 

may have in the mineral rights upon the demised premises to 

Lessee, and that Lessor shall have full and unrestricted right to 
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the use and benefit of such mineral rights; provided that during 

the term of this Lease any methane gas that may be generated as 

a result of the operation of the sanitary landfill shall be the 

sole.'and exclusive property of the Lessee. 

SECTION XII 

Lessee will pay in addition to the rent above specified all 

\vater rents, sewerage charges, gas and electric light and power 

bills taxes, levied or charged on the premises, for and during 

the time for which this Lease is granted, and in case water rents 

and bills for gas, electric light and power shall not be paid 

when due, Lessor shall have the right to pay the same, which 

amount so paid together with any sums paid by Lessor to keep the 

premises in a clean and healthy condition as above specified, are 

declared so much additional rent and payable with the installment 

of rent next due thereafter; provided that in no event shall 

Lessor be obligated for any water rents, sewerage charges, gas 

and electric light and power bills that may be taxed or levied or 

charged. 

SECTION XIII 

All operations shall be conducted in a safe and prudent 

manner, and it is agreed that should any ~ispute arise between 

Lessor and Lessee regarding the conduct of operations in a safe 

and prudent manner, such dispute shall be referred to the 
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency for decision, such 

decision to be final and binding on both parties. In addition, 

Lessee will comply with all laws, rules and regulations of any 

governmental authority affecting Lessee's operations in the 

leased premises, and will on request, furnish Lessor with 

supporting evidence of such compliance. 

SECTION XIV 

Lessor acknowledges th~t Lessee intends to operate the 

landfill on the premises six (6) days per week, fourteen (14) 

hours per day, or such additional days and hours as the Lessee 

determines necessary. Lessor agrees not to adopt any ordinances, 

rules, regulations or other limitntions affecting the ability of 

Lessee to operate the landfill less than six (6) days per week, 

fourteen (14) hours per day. 

SEc'nON XV 

Lessor acknowledges that it is Lessee's intention to attempt 

to acquire an additional parcel of real estate immediately 

adjacent to, and southeast of, the leased premises and consisting 

of approximately eighteen acres. If Lessee Rcquires said real 

estate, Lessee agrees to convey it to Lessor for a nominal 

consic1eration of Ten Dollars. Sain parcel shall become part of 

the demised premises upon conveyance to Lessor and shall be 

subject to all of the terms and conditions of this Lease 
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Agreement. 

SECTION XVI 

Lessee agrees to accept all qualified waste collected from 

residents and commercial establisl1ments of Lessor for deposit in 

the landfill operated on the premises for a period of fourteen 

(14) years from the date of this Agreement. Lessee shall be 

obligated to accept said waste regardless of the entity 

collecting the waste and delivering it to the landfill. This 

waste shall be received by Lessee at the same charges as 

applicable to other similar waste deposited in the landfill, 

which charges shall not be excessive. 

Lessee agrees the City of Morris engineer shall monitor the 

use of the landfill by Lessee. In the event the City engineer 

shall determine that the capacity of the landfill is being 

utilized at a rate which could affect the ability of Lessee to 

accept Class II waste from the City of Morris for the fourteen 

year period above required, Lessor shall so notify Lessee and 

Lessee shall affirmatively show to Lessor its policy for future 

utilization of the landfill so as to establish its ability to 

s~tisfy Lessee's obligation to accept Class II waste from the 

City of Morris for the fourteen year period above required. 

SECTION XVII 

Each of the following events shall constitute a default or 
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breach of ihis Lease by Lessee: 

A~ If Lessee or any successor assignee of Lessee while in 

possession shall file a petition in bankrupt,cy or insol vency or 

for reorganization under any bankruptcy act or shall voluntarily 

take advantage of any such act by answer or otherwise. 

B. If involuntary proceedings under any bankruptcy law or 

. insolvency act shall be instituted against Lessee, or if a 

receiver or trustee shall b~ appointed for all or substantially 

all of the property of"Lessee and such proceedings shall not be 

dismissed or the receivership or trusteeship vacated withih 

thirty (30) days after the institution or appointment. 

c. If Lessee shall fail to pay Lessor any rent or 

additional rent when the rent shall become due and shall not make 

the payment within thirty (30) days after notice thereof hy 

Lessor to Lessee. 

D. If Lessee shall fail to perform or comply with any of 

the conditions of this Lease and if the non-performnce shall 

continue for a period of thirty (30) days after notice thereof by 

Lessor to Lessee, or if the performance cannot be reasonably had 

v.':Lthin the thirty (30) day period and Lessee shall not in gooo 

faith 11ave commenced performance within the thirty (30) day 

period and shall not diligently proceed to completion of 

performance. 

E. I f Lessee shall vaca te or abanoon the lease premises. 
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F. .If Lessee fails to obtain an operating permit for a 

Class II landfill from the Illinois Environmental Protection 

Agency; 

SECTION XVIII 

In the event of any de faul t hereunder as set forth in 

paragraph XVII, the rights of Lessor shall be as follows: 

A. Lessor shall have the right to cancel and terminate 

this Lease as well as all of the right, title and interest of 

Lessee hereunder by giving to Lessee not less than five (5) days 

notice of cancellation and termination. On expiration of the 

time fixed in the notice this Lease and the right title and 

interest of Lessee hereunder shall terminate in the same manner 

and with the same force and effect, except as to Lessee's 

liability as if the date fixed in the notice of cancellation and 

termination were the end of the term herein originally 

determined. 

B. Lessor may reenter the premises immediately and remove 

the property and personnel of Lessee and store the property in a 

public warehouse or a place selected by Lessor at the expense of 

Lessee. After reentry Lessor may terminate the Lease in giving 

five (5) days written notice of termination to Lessee. Without 

the notice, reentry will not terminate the Lease. On termination 

Lessor may recover from Lessee all damages proximately resulting 

16 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 06/01/2011



, , 

from the breach, including the cost of recovering the premises, 

which sum shall be immediately due Lessor from Lessee. 

C~ Lessee shall be liable for all expenses of the 

reletting, and for all costs that may be incurred in properly 

covering the landfill site and other events of closure according 

to the rules and regulations of the Illinois Environmental 

Protection Agency: provided that in the event Lessor relets the 

site to another party for the purpose of continuing a sanitary 

landfill operation, Lessee shall not be responsible for the cost 

of the closure of the landfill. 

SECTION XIX 

Lessee will allow Lessor free access to the premises for the 

purpose of examining or exhibiting the same or to make any 

needful repairs or alterations thereof which Lessor may see fit 

to make and will allow to have placed upon the premises at all 

times ntoices of "For Sale" and "To Rent" and will not interfere 

with the same. 

SECTION XX 

The parties acknowledge that the drainage of surface water 

for the premises leased hereunder is to the east through ditches 

constructed by the Lessor around property owned by it which was 

formerly used for the City of Morris Landfill. 

Lessee agrees to maintain said drainage ditches as they now 
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exist at its· own expense during the term of this Lease. 

Lessor hereby grants to Lessee an easement for drainage . 
purposes and for the purpose of maintaining said ditches across 

that real estate described in the attached Exhibit B. 

XXI. 

Lessee covenants and agrees that it will protect and save 

and keep the Lessor forever harmless and indemnified against and 

from any penalty or damages ,:or charges imposed for any violation 

of any laws or ordinances, whether occasioned by the neglect of 

Lessee or those holding under Lessee and that Lessee will at ali 

/ times protect, indemnify and save and keep harmless the Lessor 

against and from any and all loss, costs, damage or expenses, 

arising out of or from any accident or other occurrence on or 

about the premises, causing injury to any person or property 

whomsoever or whatsoever and will protect, indemnify and save and 

keep harmless the Lessor against and from any and all claims and 

against and from any and all loss, cost, damage or expense 

arising out of any failure of Lessee in any respect to comply 

with and perform all the requirements and provisions hereof. 

SECTION XXII 

Lessee will pay and discharge all reasonable costs, 

attorneys I fees and expenses tha t may be incurred by Lessor, in 

enforcing the convenants and agreements of this Lease and Lessor 
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will pay and discharge all reasonable costs, attorneys' fees and 

expenses that may be incurred by Lessee in enforcing the 

covenants and agreements of this Lease. 

SECTION XXIII 

Lessee shall not sublease any part of the demised premises, 

or assign this Lease, without the prior written consent of 

. Lessor, their heirs or assigns and if Lessee shall violate this 

provision, it shall be lawf~l for Lessor, their heirs or assigns 

to reenter the premises hereby leased or any part thereof and to 

repossess the premises, anything herein contained to the contrary 

notwithstanding. 

SECTION XXIV 

All the covenants and conditions and obligations herein 

contained shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the 

respective heirs and successors and assigns of the parties hereto 

to the same extent as if each such heir, successor and assign 

were in each case named as a party to this Lease. This Lease may 

not be changed, modified or discharged except by wr i ting signed 

by Lessor and Lessee. 

SECTION XXV 

In the event permits to operate Class II sanitary landfills 

are suspended, revoked or canceled because of substantial changes 

of any governmental law, rule, or policy, this Lease shall become 
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null and void and Lessee shall no longer be obligated to Lessor 

except for any rents that may be due and for the proper closure 

of the'landfill site. 

SECTION XXVI 

Lessor agrees to do everything within its power to maintain 

the tax exempt status of the real estate leased hereunder. In 

the event the lease hold interest of Lessee or any part of the 

real estate is assessed for real estate tax purposes, Lessee 

agrees to pay all real estate taxes resulting from said 

assessment. Lessee shall pay for all legal expenses and costs 

incurred by Lessor in maintaining the tax exempt status of the 

real estate leased hereunder. 

SECTION XXVII 

All notices required or permitted hereunder shall be in 

writing and may be given by certified mail, first class mail, or 

during regular business hours by delivery by messenger or by 

delivering in person to the person named below until further 

notice to the contrary is given by anyone of the parties hereto: 

LESSOR: 

City of Morris 
Morris City Hall 
Morris, IL 60450 

LESSEE: 

Community Landfill Company 
25 North Ottawa Street 
Joliet, IL 

All notices by mail shall be deemed delivered when deposited with 

the United States Postal Service. 
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SECTION XXVIII 

For the purposes of this Lease Agreement, the term "Class II 

Landfi'll" shall mean a sanitary landfill operated in accordance 

with the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and all 

regulations issued thereunder for the sole purpose of accepting 

"municipal waste" as that term is defined in the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Act. 

SECTION XXVIX 

To guarantee the fulfillment of all terms and conditions of 

this Lease Agreement, Lessee agrees to deposit with Lessor within 

ten (10) days after the execution of this Lease Agreement a 

letter of credit issued by a financial institution licensed by 

the State of Illinois or by the United States Government in the 

amount of $50,000.00. This letter of credit shall remain in 

effect the entire term of this Lease Agreement and shall be 

conditioned on the Lessee duly performing all conditions and 

obligations under this Lease Agreement. Said letter of credit 

shall provide in the event of a default by Lessee, which default 

shall remain uncured for thirty (30) days after written notice to 

Lessee, that Lessor shall be entitled to immediately draw against 

said letter of credit in the amount of the default or the sum of 

$50,000.00, whichever is less. 
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SECTION XXX 

Lessee agrees' not to transfer a controlling interest of the 

stock of Lessee without the prior written consent of Lessor, 

which consent shall not be reasonably withheld. It is the intent 

of this provision that Lessor be aware of the principals of 

Lessee and have an opportunity to object to a transfer of 

controlling interest if Lessor believes it would adversely affect 

it under this Lease Agreement. 

The parties agree t~at this provision shall not be 

applicable to a public offering of stock by Lessee or to the 

merger of Lessee into a publicly held corporation. 

SECTION XXXI 

This Lease Agreement will be governed both as to 

interpretation and performance under the Laws of the State of 

Illinois. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lessor and the Lessee by and through 

its President and Corporate Secretary have executed this Lease 

Agreement on the day and year first above written. 
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BY: 

ATTEST: 

BY: 

OF MORRIS 

~~LEId~ 

COMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY, An 
111ino~5oryora:i~ 

~~-Jl.-'---=--I ~ 
Its President 
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GUARANTEE OF ROYALTY 

In: consideration of the execution of this Lease Agreement by 

Les sor I the undersigned hereby personally guarantee the royalty 

payments to be paid by Lessee to Lessor as required by Section 

III of this Leas 

DATED: 

24 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 06/01/2011



<.!' .' ... 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

LANDFILL, WEST SIDE 

Commencing at the northeast corner of Section 3, Township 33 North, 

Range 7 East of the Third Principal Meridian, said point being the POINT OF 

BEGINNING; thence due South along the east line of said Section 3 for a 

distq.r\.ce of 156.00 feet; thence South 48° 00 1 44" West for a distance of . . 
1777 :80 feet; thence South 89° 34' 40" West for a distance of 1016.00 feet 

to a point which falls on the east right-of-way line of the Chicago, Rock 

Island and Pacific Railroad spur line; thence North 00° 39' 20" West along 

said east right-of-way line for a distance of 454.20 feet; thence North 05° 

38 1 00" East along said east right-of-way line for a distance of 100.00 feet; 

thence No,·th 18° 04' 00" East along said east right-of-way line for a distance 

of 100.00 feet; thence North 27° 48' 00" East for a distance of 50.00 feet 

to a point which falls on the sQutherly right-of-way line of the main tracks 

of the Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific Railroad; thence North 50° 44' 00" 

East along said southerly right-of-way line for a distance of 369.27 feet; 

thence due South along said southerly right-of-way line for a distance of 

38.75 feet; thence North 50° 44' 00" East along said southerly right-of-way 

line for a distance of 1813.00 feet; thence South 39° 16 1 00" East along said 

southerly right-of-way line for a distanr.e of 70.00 feet; thence North 50° 44' 

0011 East for a distance of 700.00 feet to a point which falls on the east 

line of Section 34, Township 34 North, Range 7 East of the Third Principal 

Heridianj thence due South along said east line for a distance of 1069.90 feet 

to the point of beginning, containing 64.03 acres, more or less, all located 

in the Northeast Quarter (NEt) of Section Three (3) Township Thirty-three (33) 

North, Range Seven (7) East and the Southeast Quarter (8mi-) of Sectinn Thirty

four (34), Township Thirty-four (34) North, Range Seven (7) East of the Third 

Principal Meridian, City of Morris, County of Grundy, and State of Illinois. 

June 29, 1982 

.EXHI.BIT .A 
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ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 

Complainant, 

v. 

The CITY OF MORRIS, an Illinois municipal 
corporation, and , COMMUNITY LANDFILL 
COMPANY, INC., a dissolved Illinois 
corporation, 

Respondents. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PCB 11-050 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, CHARLES F. HELSTEN, an attorney, do certify that I caused to be served this 1st day 

of June, 2011 the foregoing Respondent City of Morris' Answers and Affinnative Defenses to 

Complaint and Notice of Filing upon the persons listed below, by mail, by placing same in an 

envelope bearing sufficient postage with the United States Postal Service located at Rockford, 

Illinois 

Service List: 

Christopher Grant 
Environmental Bureau 
Assistant Attorney General 
69 W. Washington Street, #1800 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 

Community Landfill Company, Inc. 
c/o Mark LaRose, Registered Agent 
LaRose & Bosco, Ltd. 
200 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 2810 
Chicago, Illinois 60601-1131 

/s/ Charles F. Helsten 
CHARLES F. HELSTEN 

70679646vl 52944 
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